
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call  on  or e-mail  in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Children and young people 
scrutiny committee 
 

 

Date: Wednesday 5 July 2017 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: The Council Chamber - The Shire Hall, St. Peter's 
Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: Matthew Evans 

Tel: 01432 383690  

Email: matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk,  

 
 

 

mailto:matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Children and 
young people scrutiny committee 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor CA Gandy 
Vice-Chairman Councillor FM Norman 
   
 Councillor JA Hyde 

Councillor JF Johnson 
Councillor JG Lester 
Councillor MD Lloyd-Hayes 
Councillor MT McEvilly 
Councillor A Seldon 
 

 

 
Co-optees Mr P Burbidge Archdiocese of Cardiff 

 Mrs A Fisher Parent Governor Representative: Primary Schools 

 Mr P Sell The Diocese of Hereford 

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  5 JULY 2017 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 

 

 To receive details of members nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by members in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   CORPORATE PARENTING STRATEGY 2017 - 2020 
 

5 - 68 

 To review the draft Corporate Parenting Strategy and action plan and 
identify recommendations to the cabinet member.   

 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the public. 
Deadline for receipt of questions is 5:00pm on Friday 30 June. 
Accepted questions will be published as a supplement prior to the meeting. 
Please submit questions to: councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk.   
 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the Council. 
Deadline for receipt of questions is 5:00pm on Friday 30 June. 
Accepted questions will be published as a supplement prior to the meeting. 
Please submit questions to: councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk. 
 

 

7.   WORK PROGRAMME REVIEW 
 

69 - 72 

 To review the attached work plan for 2017/18 and propose updates and 
additions to forthcoming committee business. 
 

 

8.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 

 Monday 2 October 2017 – 10.00 a.m. 
 
The remaining meeting dates during 2017 – 18: 
 
4 December 2017 
22 January 2018 
16 April 2018 
 

 

mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk




Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Gill Cox, Head of Service for looked after children on Tel (01432) 383738 

 

 

Meeting: Children and young people’s scrutiny 

Meeting date: 5 July 2017 

Title of report: Corporate parenting strategy 2017- 2020 

Report by: Head of looked after children 

 

Classification 

Open 

Key decision  

This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected 

Countywide 

Purpose 

To consider the draft Corporate Parenting Strategy 2017-2020 

Recommendation 

THAT - the draft Corporate Parenting strategy and action plan at appendix A are 
considered and the committee identify any recommendations it wishes 
to make to strengthen the strategy or action plan.  

 

5

AGENDA ITEM 4



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Gill Cox, Head of Service for looked after children on Tel (01432) 383738 

 

Alternative options 

1 There are no alternatives to the recommendation. It is open to the committee to 
recommend the drafts to cabinet without further change or to identify proposed 
changes to the strategy or additional actions to be considered by cabinet which would 
improve the ability of relevant bodies to fulfil their role as corporate parents more 
effectively 

Reasons for recommendations 

2 The Children and Social Work Act 2017 has recently been given Royal Assent and 
defines for the first time in law the expectations of councils in relation to their 
corporate parenting responsibilities. To be able to evidence the council’s commitment 
and action in relation to these responsibilities it is necessary to have a strategy. 

3 Corporate parenting is a responsibility of all elected members and officers within the 
council as well as statutory partners. A strategy enables the council and its partners 
to be clear about priorities, what needs to be done and by who if change is to be 
achieved. To be effective the strategy needs to be understood and owned by all 
councillors. 

Key considerations 

4 The cabinet member, young people and children’s wellbeing has asked that the 
corporate parenting strategy is reviewed by the committee before it is presented to 
the executive. 

5 The council, incorporating elected members and all officers, has a special 
responsibility for all looked after children and care leavers in its care. Almost all 
children in care will have experienced trauma as a result of abuse and/or neglect. 
Although many children in care and care leavers are able to achieve well, overall 
outcomes for looked after children and care leavers in relation to educational 
achievement, emotional and mental health, offending and employment are worse 
than their peers. As corporate parents it is the council’s responsibility to ensure that 
every effort is made to enable children and young people in care to succeed as well 
as their peers. 

6 A needs analysis was completed to understand how children and young people in 
care in Herefordshire are achieving in comparison with their peers and those from 
other local authorities. This has enabled an analysis to be completed regarding what 
is working well and what needs to be improved to achieve the best outcomes. The 
needs analysis was used to develop the Corporate Parenting strategy. The strategy 
and action plan as attached at appendix a; sets out how change will be achieved. 

7 Progress against all of the key priorities is expected in the first and each subsequent 
year.  On an annual basis cabinet, and scrutiny will be provided with an update report 
that informs them of the progress with regards to the implementation of the strategy.  
This annual report will also be presented to the corporate parenting panel which 
includes members and external partners for their information and comment. 

Community impact 

8 The Corporate Parenting strategy will support the achievement of key priorities within 

6



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Gill Cox, Head of Service for looked after children on Tel (01432) 383738 

 

the corporate strategy including to enable residents to live safe, healthy and 
independent lives and to keep children and young people safe and give them a great 
start in life. The strategy will also support progress in achieving priorities within the 
Children and Young People’s plan particularly that relating to children and young 
people in need of safeguarding. 

9 Children and young people in care are members of our community and many will live 
within our community as adults. Therefore doing our best to support these children 
and young people to achieve happy, healthy and successful lives will benefit the 
community in the future. On the 29 May 2017 there were 310 children looked after by 
Herefordshire.  A thorough needs analysis of our looked after children popultation (as 
shown in appendix b) has been completed and had informed the priorities for the 
strategy. 

Equality duty 

10 The corporate parenting strategy seeks to redress the impact of disadvantage due to 
 being a looked after child and early life experiences of abuse and neglect. We will pay 
 due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation a
[...]
number of approved supported lodgings providers 

Current opportunities 
 The Council, its partners and those it commissions are large employers who could offer a wide range of employment opportunities to young people 

in care and leaving care 

 The Apprenticeship levy and development of traineeships and supported internships creates employment opportunities 

 Shared housing is more available, affordable and reduces the risk of isolation than single accommodation 

 The draft Young People’s Accommodation strategy includes as a key principle that there will be no homelessness assessment of care leavers 

required in order to identify housing suitable for them 

  “Keep on caring” strategy establishes Government commitment that leaving care services will be extended to all care leavers up until the age of 25 

and offer to care leavers will need to be published 

Current challenges 
 There is a shortage of affordable housing especially for single people 

 Government approaches to reducing the welfare bill are impacting upon care leavers – particularly those with mental health difficulties and leave 

young people vulnerable to debt 

 Some young people are very difficult to engage and are involved in some very risky behaviours 

 Extending leaving care services will require additional resource and it’s not yet clear what funding will be made available from central Government 

  

26



19 
 

What we will improve 
 The range of supported accommodation available to meet the needs of care leavers within Herefordshire 

 Some care leavers are found to be “intentionally homeless” and this makes it difficult for them to move on from mistakes 

 Reducing the number of young people in care or who have left care who are not in education, employment or training 

 The engagement of some young people in taking responsibility for their own physical and mental health 

 A consistent approach to assessing and managing risk in adolescents which is understood by all agencies operating in Herefordshire 

 Having a safe place for 16+ team to be based and to offer a drop in service for older looked after children and care leavers 

 Formalising relationships with partner agencies through formal protocols to support effective joint working 

 Reduce the numbers of children and young people in care and care leavers are at risk of offending 

 The quality and consistency of support to young people to develop their independent living skills 

  

27



20 
 

Corporate Parenting Action Plan 2017-20 
 

Priority What will we do? How will we do it? Who will do it? How will we measure 
success? What difference 
will have been made? 

1 Increase awareness and understanding of corporate 
parenting responsibilities amongst elected 
members. 

Include Corporate parenting 
workshops within mandatory 
induction programme for 
Councillors 

Governance services, 
Head of service for 
looked after children 
and Children in Care 
Council 

% of Councillors completing 
mandatory induction 
programme 
 
Progress within Action Plan 
and against key 
performance indicators 

1 Increase awareness and understanding of corporate 
parenting responsibilities amongst senior Council 
officers and partners. 

Offer Corporate parenting 
workshops to senior officers 
within the Council and partner 
organisations  

Management board, 
Head of service for 
looked after children 
and Children in Care 
Council 

Progress within Action Plan 
and against key 
performance indicators 

1 Councillors will have looked after children and care 
leavers at the forefront of their work and offer of 
support 

Ask the question “how does this 
support Herefordshire’s looked 
after children and care leavers?” 
in relation to all Council and 
community business 
 
Commit to a minimum 
percentage of all work experience 
placements and apprenticeships 
being made available to LAC and 
care leavers 
 
 
Develop a directory of interests 

Elected members 
 
 
 
 
 
Cabinet 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Progress within action plan 
and against key 
performance indicators 
 
 
 
% of looked after children 
and care leavers who are 
NEET at age 19 and 21 is 
lower than national 
average and improves each 
year to be in the bottom 
quartile 
 

28



21 
 

Priority What will we do? How will we do it? Who will do it? How will we measure 
success? What difference 
will have been made? 

and skills of members so that they 
can offer to support/mentor 
individual children and young 
people who wish to explore that 
field 

Elected members % of looked after children 
and care leavers who are 
NEET at age 19 and 21 is 
lower than national 
average and improves each 
year to be in the bottom 
quartile 

1 Ensure that the Council, Wye Valley NHS Trust and 
Clinical Commissioning Group considers the impact 
upon corporate parenting responsibilities prior to 
any decision. 

Provide guidance within report 
templates 

Council, WVT and 
CCG 

Progress within Action Plan 
and against key 
performance indicators 

1 Ensure that Councillors, WVT and CCG are held to 
account for progress of the Corporate Parenting 
strategy 

Present an annual report on 
Corporate Parenting to full 
Council and CCG Governing body 
and thematic information to 
children’s scrutiny committee 

Head of service for 
looked after children, 
WVT and CCG 

Progress within Action Plan 
and against key 
performance indicators 

1 Enable children and young people in care and care 
leavers to hold their Corporate Parents to account 

Provide information to explain 
what a Corporate Parent is and 
the role and function of the 
Corporate parenting panel for 
children and young people 
 
Strengthen accountability of the 
Corporate parenting panel to the 
Children in Care Council 

Children’s Social Care 
and Participation 
Team 
 
 
 
Corporate parenting 
panel and Children in 
Care Council 

 

2 The rate of looked after children will gradually 
reduce 

Ensure families receive multi-
agency support to enable them to
[...]
 translates into action that delivers change and there are no initiatives in place currently 

that demonstrate commitment to supporting looked after children and care leavers e.g. work 

experience, apprenticeships or employment schemes. 

 

References 
Children looked after in England (including adoption) year ending 31 March 2016, Department for 

Education, SFR 41/2016, 29 September 2016 

Local Authority Data Matrix 2016 

The Educational Progress of  Looked After Children in England:  Linking Care and Educational Data 

Judy Sebba, David Berridge, Nikki Luke, John Fletcher, Karen Bell, Steve Strand, Sally Thomas, Ian 

Sinclair, Aoife O’Higgins, 2015 

68



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee  
 
5 July 2017 
 
Work Programme 
 
 

Meeting date:  5 July 2017        Despatch: 27 June     
 

Item Description Report Author  Comments/Outcome  

Corporate Parenting 
Strategy 2017 – 2020 
 

To review the draft Corporate Parenting Strategy. Provide 
comments and recommendations to cabinet prior to key 
decision scheduled for 20 July. 
 
Attached as appendices: Adoption Service and Fostering 
Service Annual Reports. 
 

Gill Cox  

Briefing  
 

Children and Young People Plan update.   

Meeting date:  2 October 2017       Despatch: 22 September     
 

Outcomes of casework 
peer review 
 

To consider the outcomes and recommendations emerging 
from the peer review of social work casework. To consider if 
the outcomes provide assurance and agree any comments 
and recommendations to the council and cabinet. 
 

Chris Baird  

Children’s wellbeing self-
assessment 
 

To consider the outcomes and any recommendations 
emerging from the self-assessment exercise. To consider if 
the outcomes provide assurance and agree any comments 
and recommendations to the council and cabinet. 
 

Adam Scott  

Herefordshire Children’s 
Safeguarding board 
annual report  
 

To consider the annual report and any recommendations 
contained within it. To assess if the report provides 
assurance and make comments and recommendations to the 
council and cabinet. 

Sally Halls, 
Steve 
Ecclestone 

 

69

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 7



 

Training  Children’s Wellbeing Statutory responsibilities  
Children’s mental health to include identification of autism, 
Asperger’s syndrome, dyslexia and behavioural problems.    
 

 
 
CAMHS - CCG 

 

Briefing  Early Years – Health Visitors and School Nurses. 
 

  

Meeting date:  4 December 2017       Despatch: 24 November 
 

Budget and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
 

To seek the views of the committee on the draft medium term 
financial strategy (MTFS) 2017-21 and the budget proposals 
for 2017-18 relating to Children’s Wellbeing.  
 

Audrey Harris  

Outcomes of Safeguarding 
Peer Review  
 

To consider the final outcomes and provide 
comments/recommendations to the cabinet member. 
 

Chris Baird  

Outcome of regional peer 
challenge of Herefordshire 
self-assessment 

To consider the outcomes of the regional peer challenge and 
provide comments/recommendations to the cabinet member. 

Adam Scott  

Training 
 

LGA peer – talk regarding CYP scrutiny 
 

  

Briefing Children’s Bereavement Services 
Corporate Parenting Strategy implementation  
 

Contract  
Gill Cox 

 

Meeting date:  22 January 2018       Despatch: 12 January 
 

School Examination 
Performance  
 

To consider school performance of summer 2017 and make 
recommendations to cabinet on how the effectiveness of the 
school improvement framework and strategy could be 
enhanced. 
 

Lisa Fraser  

Children and Young 
People Plan 

To consider the draft Children and Young People Plan. 
 

Chris Baird  

Briefing Children’s dental health and services   
 

Lyndsey 
McHardy 

 

70



Meeting date:  16 April 2018        Despatch: 6 April 
 
 

TBC TBC   

    

    

    

 
 
No Background Papers 
 
 

71




	Agenda
	4 Corporate Parenting Strategy 2017 - 2020
	Appendix A - Corporate Parenting Strategy
	Appendix B - C

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Children and young people scrutiny 
committee held at The Council Chamber - The Shire Hall, St. 
Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on Wednesday 5 July 2017 at 
10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor CA Gandy (Chairman) 
Councillor FM Norman (Vice-Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: JA Hyde, JF Johnson, MD Lloyd-Hayes and D Summers 
 

  
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Seldon, Councillor McEvilly, Mrs Fisher, Mr Sell 
and Mr Burbidge. 
 
 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
 
Councillor Summers attended the meeting as a substitute for Councillor Seldon. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 
The following members of the committee declared non-pecuniary interests in agenda 
item no. 4, corporate parenting strategy 2017-2020: 
 

 Councillor Hyde as the support team member (looked after children), the 
chairman of the corporate parenting panel and a member of the fostering panel. 

 Councillor Norman as a member of the corporate parenting panel. 
 
 

4. CORPORATE PARENTING STRATEGY 2017 - 2020   
 
 
The committee considered a report by the head of looked after children which provided 
the draft corporate parenting strategy 2017 – 2020. The report was introduced by the 
cabinet member young people and children’s wellbeing, the assistant director 
safeguarding and early help and the head of looked after children.  
 
The cabinet member outlined the significant responsibility that members of the council 
and all officers had as corporate parents to looked after children (LAC) in Herefordshire. 
The assistant director safeguarding and early help explained that the strategy had been 
considered by the corporate parenting panel and would be presented to the cabinet for 
formal approval. The annual reports for the adoption and fostering services were listed 
as background papers to the report which provided valuable detail concerning the 
allocation of resources for LAC. The head of looked after children explained that 



 

individuals who were LAC tended to face disadvantage in life which the strategy sought 
to address. Through the children in care council priorities had been developed by LAC to 
which the strategy responded.  
 
The committee heard from two young people regarding their experiences of care and 
support provided. Comments included: the importance of expediting processes through 
the care system; the need for greater contact between LAC and social workers; rules 
governing the activities of children in care tended to be too strict and the reasons for the 
rules were not adequately communicated; the importance of communicating face-to-face 
with LAC but an acknowledgement of the value of other forms of interaction such as 
texting; the turnover of social workers had been high previously but there had been 
consistency over the last two years; the importance of being clear and honest whilst 
communicating with LAC; and the elements required to support care leavers which 
included a personal adviser, a good network of friends and continued contact with 
groups such as the foster forum. 
 
The committee made the following queries and comments in regard of the strategy: 
 

 The annual reports relating to the fostering and adoption services should be 
received by the committee as separate agenda items in future years. An 
important role of the committee was to understand and consider the annual 
reviews of these services to provide assurance that the structures in place and 
resources allocated were sufficient to meet the needs of LAC; 

 The strategy referred to the virtual school and it was requested that a briefing 
note be prepared for circulation to members of the committee on the subject.  

 The current situation regarding number 4 in Blackfriars Street was raised and 
when a permanent new location would be identified. The temporary measure was 
not felt to offer good accommodation and a better longer term solution was 
required. The head of looked after children confirmed that an alternative location 
was being sought and in the interim the venue in Bath Street would be opened 
shortly as a drop-in centre. It was anticipated that this arrangement would 
operate for one year. 

 The number of LAC in Herefordshire was higher than the national average, this 
was queried and an explanation requested. The assistant director safeguarding 
and early help commented that the level of LAC was a consequence of the period 
of intervention, leading to a culture of risk aversion and the lowering of thresholds 
to take children into care. Recent initiatives such as changes to the methods for 
admitting children to care and clarifying decision-making around admissions had 
resulted in a reduction in the number of LAC which should decrease over time to 
a level comparable with statistical neighbours.  

 Detail regarding the primary reasons for the admission of children into care were 
sought by the committee. The majority of children taken into care was due to 
emotional abuse and neglect; a small number due to physical and sexual abuse. 
Emotional abuse was often as a result of factors including domestic abuse, 
substance misuse and mental health; in such cases support was prioritised but 
where there was a significant impact upon the child, admission to care was 
necessary. This was similar to national trends which were adjusting following a 
judicial ruling critical of the voluntary arrangements for admitting children to care. 

 The committee queried how businesses could be engaged in corporate parenting 
priorities particularly concerning work experience and employment. The work that 
had been undertaken to date to explore employment and training opportunities 
within the council and partner organisations was also queried. Local businesses 
could be engaged but there was significant scope to work within the council and 
with partner organisations to explore opportunities for LAC. Following the 
approval of the strategy by the cabinet and the CCG board apprenticeships for 
LAC would be identified.   



 

 Early intervention and how the council could work with the local community to 
address issues, such as mental health, affecting children admitted to care. How 
issues could be anticipated prior to the application of formal care processes. The 
impact of rurality and social isolation on children and young people and remote 
children centres. The Children and Young People Plan would have a focus on 
early help and through the Early Help Strategy would embed the principles of 
early intervention and prevention in local communities. 

 The engagement of councillors and the role that could be undertaken in support 
of the strategy; councillors would be willing to contribute to the implementation of 
the strategy and fulfil the role of being a corporate parent but an understanding of 
how this could be achieved was required. Training for members would be 
undertaken and tangible roles for members had been included in the action plan.  

 Mentoring young people and how councillors could undertake this role in 
accordance with safeguarding principles. Members would be supported to mentor 
LAC and talk to them about potential opportunities. Safeguarding issues would 
be clarified before any mentoring occurred.  

 The proposed training for teachers to identify mental health issues and the 
potential for further detail on the proposal in due course. The scheme would be 
rolled out by public health and form part of child health and wellbeing 
programme. The item could be added to the work programme of the committee.   

 It was reported that some local schools were funding referrals to child 
psychologists which had been identified through the work of the children’s mental 
health task and finish group. This issue would be investigated. 

 The number of unaccompanied asylum seeker children present in Herefordshire 
was projected to increase and the ability of the council to provide for the children 
was queried. The county had accepted seven children under the scheme, 
recruitment for foster carers had been undertaken and the provision of shared 
housing for older children investigated. The issue would be considered at the 
next meeting of the corporate parenting panel with young people talking about 
their experiences and the panel assessing whether their needs had been met. 

 More information was sought regarding the extension of leaving care services 
and the additional resources that would be required. The Keep On Caring 
strategy was due for implementation but had been suspended due to the recent 
general election. Once introduced the strategy would extend the responsibilities 
of local authorities to care leavers up to the age of 25. This was likely to require 
the provision of a personal adviser to care leavers up to this age and the 
introduction of a care leavers offer. More detail regarding the strategy was 
awaited but it was understood that greater resource would be required.      

 The availability and quality of data in the strategy and needs assessment was 
queried.  The strategy sought to develop and strengthen the quality of data of 
relevance to LAC. The current needs analysis shows the broad range of 
information available and has also highlighted areas where additional information 
is required, for instance the potential CSE risks for our LAC placed out of county 
should they go missing. Within Herefordshire this risk is well understood. 

 A potential role for the committee under the action plan of the strategy could be 
to provide a forum for young people to hold their corporate parents to account. 

 The committee requested that annual performance reports relating to the strategy 
be submitted to future meetings. Such reports should include definitive baselines 
to assist the committee to assess performance in relation to the introduction of 
the strategy. It was confirmed that the action plan was an emerging document 
which would incorporate appropriate baselines and tangible measures over the 
course of the forthcoming year. 

 
Councillor JF Johnson proposed and Councillor MD Lloyd-Hayes seconded the following 
recommendations: 

 



 

- The committee welcomes the strategy, supports the priorities identified and 
agrees to provide a summary of comments and recommendations to the 
cabinet member; 

- The committee requests annual performance reports relating to the action 
plan in the strategy; 

- The committee provides a forum, where appropriate, for children and young 
people in care and care leavers to hold their Corporate Parents to account; 

- The members of the committee facilitate training, with officers, on corporate 
parenting to all members of Herefordshire Council; 

- The committee recommends that the cabinet member reviews the measures 
for success and outcomes sought in the action plan on a regular basis to see 
whether any measures need to be strengthened; 

- The committee recommends that procedures are introduced to ensure that 
significant decisions of the council take account formally of likely implications 
for looked after children;  

- The committee recommends that members undertake a mentoring role, 
where appropriate, for looked after children to share skills and experience to 
help enhance personal development and there is consideration of how this is 
best facilitated and publicised; and 
 

- The committee recommends that methods and strategies are investigated to 
engage partners and businesses in corporate parenting. 

 
The committee agreed the recommendations unanimously. 
 

Resolved – that the committee provides comments and recommendations (as listed 
above) to the cabinet member for consideration in the finalisation of the corporate 
parenting strategy. 

   
The committee considered the annual reports for the fostering and adoption services. 
The following comments and queries were raised in relation to the reports: 
 

 Does the fostering service share best practice? The service was engaged in a 
network of regional fostering services through which best practice was shared. 

 Was the fostering service seeking to work with Taurus healthcare? The service 
was in communication with Taurus. 

 Was the reduction in the level of regulation 24 carers viewed as a positive trend? 
Yes. Regulation 24 arrangements were temporary and arose when a placement 
was required at very short notice. The service goal was to reduce short notice 
accommodations by highlighting potential kinship carers earlier in the intervention 
and completing their assessment as potential carers before the need for 
accommodation was confirmed. 

 How were complaints, including informal complaints, taken account of? Young 
people were informed of their right to complain and their Independent Reviewing 
Officer ensures that this is understood at each review. The local authority also 
commissions an advocacy service whose details are given to every LAC. The 
directorate recently implemented MOMO, an app to enable young people to 
share their views using modern media. 

 The committee was concerned by a trend reported in the adoption report where 
children were subject to safeguarding processes but remained at home and at 
risk of significant harm. The Assistant Director explained that courts were more 
reluctant to grant interim care orders during care proceedings, preferring to wait 
until the conclusion of the hearing before deciding whether a child is removed 



 

from parental care. This was a matter subject to discussion with the Local Family 
Justice Board. 

 The ‘lifestory books’ provided to LAC and the lateness of providing these books 
was raised by the committee. It was acknowledged that there had been a high 
turnover of staff in certain teams causing some delays. Additional resource had 
been made available to ensure outstanding work was completed and the 
importance of lifestory work would be discussed with the recently appointed 
managers of the teams.  

 The Panel referred to the regional adoption agency and requested more detail in 
the form of a briefing note. It was confirmed that the local authority had applied to 
join the Adoption Central England RAA however the recent general election had 
delayed the formal response. It was hoped that an indication as to whether the 
application was acceptable in principle would be forthcoming shortly. This would 
be followed by detail regarding the terms of membership which would need to be 
accepted by the local authority. Provisionally, the process would be concluded in 
the spring of 2018. 
 
 

Resolved – that: 

a) the committee notes the annual reports from the adoption and fostering 
services and agrees to feedback comments to the cabinet member; and 

b) the adoption and fostering reports are considered as separate agenda items 
in future years. 

 
 

5. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
 
No questions were received from members of the public. 
 
 

6. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL   
 
 
No questions were received from members of the council. 
 
 

7. WORK PROGRAMME REVIEW   
 
 
The committee noted the work programme for items of business for meetings in the 
current municipal year and noted that a briefing note on the virtual school and the 
regional adoption agency would be provided. It was commented that timings for the key 
decision to tender for new health visiting and school nursing services meant that the 
committee would be unable to scrutinise the draft decision in advance of publication. A 
briefing note would be provided on the decision and the committee could determine if a 
future agenda item on the subject was required.    
 
 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
 
The committee considered a proposal to hold pre-meetings ahead of formal meetings. It 
was agreed that the practice would be trialled and that a pre-meeting start at 9.30 a.m. 
with the start-time of the committee meeting scheduled for 10.15 a.m.  
 



 

The next meeting would be on 2 October 2017. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.25 pm Chairman 


